Patient Transport Service

(Scheduled Care)
Quarter 1, 2022/23

Patient Survey Summary
&/ Improved by 5%
(9 Declined by 5%
() Less than 5% change

Questions

Thinking of the service we provide.
Overall how was your experience of

the service the last time you used
it?

Ease to get through on the phone
The attitude of the call talker
The overall booking process

The care / help provided by
ambulance staff

The attitude of ambulance staff in
general

The dignity and respect with which
you were treated by the ambulance
staff

The kindness and compassion with
which you were treated by
ambulance staff

The overall condition of the
ambulance

The comfort of the ambulance
The cleanliness of the ambulance

The time it took to get you to your
hospital appointment

The suitability of the type of
transport used

The last time you used the service,
how long did you wait for the
transport to leave the hospital /
clinic from when you informed them
you were ready to leave?
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Executive Summary

Using a rolling average of the last 12 months all of the indicators are within a 5% tolerance.

A direct year on year comparison made with Q1 2021-22 shows that two indicator has declined
by more than 5% all others have remained within a 5% tolerance.

e Ease to get through on the phone 85.6% (- 5.4%)

e how long did you wait for the transport to leave the hospital / clinic from when you
informed them you were ready to leave 56.6% (-5.4%)

Quarterly Analysis

In Q1 2022-23 we have collected 411 responses, which is 60 less than the previous quarter
(471).

The FFT very good/good score is 95.1%, which is the same as the previous quarter (95.1%).
All 15 indicators are within a 5% tolerance level of the previous quarter.

All indicators decreased slightly.

One area to keep under review
e Ease to get through on the phone 85.6% (-3.2%)

The CCG data shows us that the overall average of all CCG’s, 14 indicators are above or over
the 80% benchmark. One indicator is below the benchmark, however that score is a weighted
score and not an average so is not comparable with the others:

e The last time you used the ambulance service, how long did you wait for the transport to
leave the hospital, 57%.

One indicator was below the average in 2 CCG, ease to get through on the phone

e Newcastle Gateshead 74%
e Northumberland 79%

Three main positive sentiment themes were:
e Emotional and physical support
e Helpfulness
e Friendliness.

Three main negative sentiment themes were:
e Waiting
e Emotional and physical report
e Ambulance Transport.
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Demographic Analysis

The number of respondents for some groups are lower than regional demographic
percentages and may not be fully representative of the community. This was especially true
for under 25s (1 responses, 0.2%), 25-44 (6 responses, 1.5%), ethnic minorities (5
responses, 1.2%), white other (4 responses, 1.0%) and LGB (2 responses, 0.5%), which have
not been included in the analysis due to low numbers.

In terms of other the respondents’ other demographic descriptors, the following can be seen:
o Gender: 40.6% male and 53.3% female
e  Age: 0.2% under 25, 1.5% 25-44, 12.4% 45-64, 59.6% 65-84 and 21.6% 85+
o Ethnicity: 1.2% ethnic minorities, 94.9% white British and 1.0% white other
o Disability: 85.4% disabled and 6.8% non-disabled
o Faith: 10.5% atheist/no faith, 77.9% Christian and 3.6% non-Christian
o Sexuality: 81.7% heterosexual and 0.5% LGB

The main question asked was “Thinking of the patient transport service we provide. Overall,
how was your experience of the service?” Overall, most respondents had a “positive”
response (95.1%, No change from last quarter). There were no significant differences in
responses based on demographic for this question. For other survey questions, the following
is evident:

o Ease to get through on the phone. Most (81.6%, -1.6% from last quarter) chose

“very good” or “fairly good”. “poor” or “very poor” was selected least by not disabled
(0.0%) and non-Christians (0.0%), compared to an average of 6.9%.

o The overall booking process. Most (88.7%, +3.7% from last quarter) chose “very
good” or “fairly good”. This was rated lowest by 45-64 (81.6%). “poor” or “very poor”
was selected most by atheist/no faith (7.0%), compared to an average of 1.5%.

o The attitude of the call taker. Most (89.3%, +2.2% from last quarter) chose “very
good” or “fairly good”. This was rated lowest by 45-64 (84.0%).

o The care provided by ambulance staff. Most (96.1%, -0.3% from last quarter)
chose “very good” or “fairly good”. This was rated lowest by 45-64 (88.0%) and not
disabled (88.9%) groups.

o The attitude of the ambulance staff. Most (97.5%, -1.0% from last quarter) chose
“very good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant differences in responses based
on demographic for this question.

o The kindness and compassion of the ambulance staff. Most (97.1%, -0.9% from
last quarter) chose “very good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant differences
in responses based on demographic for this question.

o The dignity and respect the ambulance staff treated you with. Most (97.5%, -
0.6% from last quarter) chose “very good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant
differences in responses based on demographic for this question.

o Getting to your appointment on time. Most (96.1%, +4.4% from last quarter) chose
“very good” or “fairly good”. This was rated lowest by atheist/no faith (88.4%).

o The comfort of the ambulance. Most (91.8%, +0.7% from last quarter) chose “very
good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant differences in responses based on
demographic for this question.
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. The overall condition of the ambulance. Most (94.8%, -1.5% from last quarter)
chose “very good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant differences in responses
based on demographic for this question.

o The cleanliness of the ambulance. Most (96.2%, -1.4% from last quarter) chose
“very good” or “fairly good”. There were no significant differences in responses based

on demographic for this question.

Survey trend graph

Sentiment Analysis
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Quarterly Heat Map - CCG
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Demographic Breakdown Quarter 1 2022/23
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Thinking of the Positive 95.1% 94.6% 95.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 95.5% 92.1% 100.0% 95.4% 75.0% 95.2% 100.0% 90.7% 96.6% 93.3% 95.2% 100.0%

patie_nt tranSpor.t Negative 3.4% 24% 3.7% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 29% 56% 0.0% 3.1% 25.0% 3.7% 00% 93% 22% 6.7% 3.3% 0.0%
service we provide. ' '

Overall how was Total

your experience of

the service the last 5 390
time you used it?

Which hospital or Darlington

59% 7.7% 51% 00% 0.0% 6.3% 6.6% 38% 00% 56% 500% 58% 83% 50% 55% 7.7% 52% 0.0%

facility did you Memorial
attend? Freeman
Newcastle 12.8% 14.7% 11.2% 0.0% 16.7% 22.9% 10.9% 11.5% 25.0% 12.6% 0.0% 13.3% 8.3% 20.0% 12.4% 15.4% 14.4% 0.0%

Hexham General 1.1% 07% 15% 00% 0.0% 21% 09% 13% 00% 12% 00% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 15% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0%

James Cook 6.1% 4.9% 7.7% 00% 00% 10.4% 4.7% 9.0% 00% 65% 00% 6.1% 83% 7.5% 65% 00% 58% 0.0%
Middlesbrough

ggrggrgneslde 20% 21% 15% 00% 00% 00% 28% 13% 00% 21% 00% 23% 0.0% 25% 22% 00% 2.1% 0.0%
Northumbria

Specialist 45% 42% 51% 00% 0.0% 10.4% 43% 2.6% 00% 4.7% 0.0% 3.9% 83% 7.5% 3.6% 7.7% 3.8% 50.0%

Emergency Care
Royal Victoria

Infirmary 131% 14.0% 11.7% 0.0% 16.7% 12.5% 13.7% 11.5% 50.0% 12.6% 25.0% 13.3% 250% 20.0% 12.7% 15.4% 12.4% 50.0%
Newecastle

gz%?r;y”es'de 25% 21% 2.6% 00% 00% 0.0% 2.4% 3.8% 00% 23% 00% 2.6% 00% 25% 1.8% 7.7% 2.7% 0.0%
Sunderland 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Royal 75%  91% 6.6% 00% 00% 125% 7.6% 64% 00% 7.9% 00% 7.8% 00% 50% 87% 7.7% 7.9% 0.0%
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University North

0,
Durham 5.9%
University North 1.4%
Tees
Wansbeck 4.2%
General
Other 33.0%

How did'you travel aa i Elgle= 60.9%
to your appointment,
was it by:

Ambulance car 22.9%

Taxi (booked by
the ambulance 12.7%
service)

Other 3.0%

Don’t know 0.6%

How oftenhave vou BRI RER R
Uit N el =250 time | have used 7.4%
Ambulance service i

in the last 12 Twice 17.1%
months?
Between 3and5 39.4%
times
More than 5 33.7%
times
Don’t know / 2.5%

can’t remember

Whenyou used the  MIaVEERE)Y 14.9%
ambulance service It i .
most recently, how was on time 40.8%
iong did'you need to JRWZY (=\s i elo] 20.9%
wait for the transport IS 270
to arrive from the .
arranged pick-up Imvlvr?l;tt: 31-60 8.5%
time? If unsure,

| waited over 1 10.9%

hour

6.3%

0.7%

3.5%

30.1%

63.8%
24.8%

10.7%

0.7%
0.0%

6.6%

18.1%

44.0%

28.9%

2.4%

15.0%
38.9%

21.6%

7.8%

11.4%

6.1% 0.0%

2.0% 0.0%

4.6%  0.0%

34.2% 0.0%

21.8% 0.0%

14.2% 0.0%

4.6%  0.0%
0.0% 0.0%

8.2% 0.0%

16.0% 0.0%

37.9% 100.0%

36.1% 0.0%

1.8% 0.0%

15.9% 0.0%
41.1% 100.0%

20.6% 0.0%

8.9% 0.0%

11.7% 0.0%
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4.7%

35.1%

61.3%
23.0%

12.9%

2.8%
0.0%

8.3%

14.2%

42.9%

32.1%

2.5%

14.6%
43.1%

21.3%

6.3%

10.9%

11.5%

0.0%

2.6%

34.6%

63.4%
23.2%

13.4%

0.0%
0.0%

4.4%

22.0%

36.3%

36.3%

1.1%

14.4%
36.7%

17.8%

14.4%

13.3%

0.0% 6.2% 0.0% 55% 125% 5.0% 58% 154% 58% 0.0%

00% 15% 00% 16% 00% 50% 07% 7.7% 1.7% 0.0%

25.0% 4.1% 0.0% 42% 42% 00% 47% 0.0% 48% 0.0%

0.0% 32.8% 25.0% 32.4% 25.0% 20.0% 33.8% 15.4% 32.3% 0.0%

Total | 358 | 143 | 196 | 0 | 6 | 43 | 21| 78 | 4 |34 | 4 1300 24 | 40| 275 13 ] 291 | 2|

59.4% 100.0% 100.0%

75.0% 61.8% 0.0% 63.1% 25.0% 60.0% 61.4% 76.9% 61.3% 100.0%
0.0% 23.1% 25.0% 22.6% 41.7% 22.9% 23.4% 7.7% 23.2% 0.0%

0.0% 12.4% 25.0% 11.5% 25.0% 57% 13.8% 7.7% 13.1% 0.0%

0.0% 23% 50.0% 25% 83% 86% 14% 7.7% 20% 0.0%
25.0% 03% 0.0% 03% 0.0% 29% 00% 00% 0.3% 0.0%

Toial | 363 ] 149 | 197 | 1| 5 | 45 | 217 | 82 4 | 346 4 314 24 35 | 290 13 | 207 | 2|

0.0% 7.5% 25.0% 6.8% 115% 17.1% 69% 0.0% 7.4% 0.0%

0.0% 17.1% 0.0% 16.8% 154% 26.8% 16.3% 13.3% 17.3% 50.0%

40.0% 39.3% 75.0% 39.6% 42.3% 26.8% 40.6% 53.3% 39.9% 50.0%

40.0% 33.9% 0.0% 34.8% 26.9% 24.4% 34.4% 33.3% 32.7% 0.0%

200% 23% 0.0% 20% 38% 49% 19% 00% 27% 0.0%

o ot | a0 |20 | 1 | 6 | s w0 | s | s |awn | 4 || 20 | e | w0 | 15 |3 | 2

0.0% 15.1% 25.0% 15.9% 7.1% 21.4% 15.2% 13.3% 16.0% 0.0%
60.0% 40.1% 50.0% 38.4% 60.7% 40.5% 40.8% 40.0% 39.9% 50.0%

0.0% 21.1% 25.0% 22.3% 143% 7.1% 23.4% 26.7% 20.8% 0.0%

00% 89% 00% 90% 7.1% 11.9% 85% 6.7% 91% 0.0%

20.0% 11.2% 0.0% 11.6% 3.6% 16.7% 85% 13.3% 10.6% 50.0%



Don’t know /
can’'t remember

please provide your
best estimate.

iThe overall booking IR [ele]s|

process Fairly Good

Neither good nor
poor

Poor
Very poor
Not applicable

Ease to get through
on the phone

Very good
Fairly Good

Neither good nor
poor

Poor
Very poor
Not applicable

The attitude of the
call talker

Very good
Fairly Good

Neither good nor
poor

Poor
Very poor
Not applicable

The care / help Very good
provided by -
ambulance staff Fairly Good

poor
Poor

Neither good nor
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0.0%
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93.4%
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0.6%

0.0%

1.9%

74.8%
13.3%

2.8%

1.4%
0.5%
7.3%

60.6%
19.3%

3.7%

4.1%
3.7%
8.7%

77.0%
11.1%

1.4%

0.5%
0.9%
9.2%

89.6%

6.3%

0.5%

0.5%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

100.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
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0.0%

3.5%

77.5%
13.7%

2.2%

0.3%
0.6%
5.7%

61.8%
21.6%

3.8%

3.4%
3.1%
6.3%

81.0%
10.1%

1.3%

0.3%
0.3%
7.0%

92.5%

4.7%

0.6%

0.0%

0.0%

73.3%
20.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
6.7%

53.3%
33.3%

6.7%

0.0%
0.0%
6.7%

80.0%
13.3%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
6.7%

93.3%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

3.6%

74.0%
15.3%

2.7%

0.9%
0.6%
6.6%

60.7%
20.8%

3.9%

3.3%
3.6%
7.7%

78.4%
11.1%

1.2%

0.6%
0.6%
8.1%

91.7%

5.3%

0.3%

0.0%

0.0%

Toial | 402 | 167 ] 214 | 1| 6 | 50| 239 90 5 | 384 4 3% 28 42|36 15 | B3| 2

100.0%

50.0%
0.0%

0.0%

50.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Toial | 399 ] 164 218 | 1| 6 | 49 | 242 00 | 5 | 383 4 347 26 43|35 15 34| 2

60.3%

50.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
50.0%
0.0%

Toial | 403 | 167 | 218 | 1| 6 | 50 | 243 | o1 5 | 387 | 4 350 27 | 43|39 15 ] 3B | 2

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Toial | 400 | 166 | 217 | 1| 6 | 50 | 243 | 89 5 | 384 | 4 398 26 42 |36 15| 34| 2

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%



Very poor 02% 06% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 0.0% 11% 00% 03% 00% 03% 00% 0.0% 03% 00% 03% 0.0%
Not applicable 30% 24% 32% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 24% 1.1% 00% 23% 50.0% 23% 11.1% 48% 19% 67% 24% 0.0%

I T T T e R P N A E EA R A A
The attitude of Very good 91.8% 94.0% 90.9% 100.0% 100.0% 88.0% 93.8% 90.3% 80.0% 92.6% 25.0% 91.8% 89.3% 88.1% 93.8% 86.7% 93.2% 100.0%

ambulance staff in

general Fairly Good 5.7% 24% 7.7% 00% 0.0% 6.0% 45% 7.5% 20.0% 54% 25.0% S57% 7.1% 7.1% 47% 67% 45% 0.0%

Neither good nor
poor

Poor 0.2% 06% 00% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 1.1% 00% 03% 00% 03% 0.0% 00% 03% 00% 03% 0.0%

0.7% 12% 05% 0.0% 00% 4.0% 0.0% 11% 0.0% 05% 25.0% 06% 36% 24% 03% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0%

Not applicable 15% 18% 09% 00% 00% 20% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 13% 250% 1.7% 00% 24% 09% 6.7% 15% 0.0%

[Total | 402 167 ] 220 | 1| 6 | 50 | 242 93 | 5 | 391 | 4 1352 28 | 42|32 15 7| 2

The dignity and Very good 93.0% 94.6% 92.3% 100.0% 100.0% 88.0% 94.2% 93.5% 80.0% 93.8% 25.0% 93.1% 92.9% 88.4% 95.0% 86.7% 93.8% 100.0%
respect with which
you were treated by
s lillER RS EliE Neither good nor
poor

Poor 02% 06% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 11% 00% 03% 00% 03% 00% 0.0% 03% 00% 03% 0.0%

Fairly Good 45% 3.0% 55% 0.0% 00% 40% 41% 54% 20.0% 4.1% 250% 43% 3.6% 93% 31% 67% 39% 0.0%

07% 06% 09% 0.0% 0.0% 40% 04% 00% 00% 05% 250% 06% 36% 0.0% 06% 00% 0.6% 0.0%

Not applicable 1.5% 12% 1.4% 00% 00% 40% 12% 0.0% 0.0% 13% 250% 1.7% 00% 23% 09% 67% 15% 0.0%

o | or | a0 | oe0 | 1 | 6 | so | e | s | 5 | a0 | 4 | w0 | ea | s | a0 | 15 |z | o

The kindness and Very good 93.1% 94.6% 92.8% 100.0% 100.0% 89.8% 94.7% 92.4% 80.0% 93.9% 25.0% 93.8% 89.3% 88.4% 94.7% 93.3% 93.5% 100.0%
compassion with
which you were

treated b i
ambulange i ;‘fg:‘ergo"d O 05% 06% 05% 00% 00% 41% 00% 00% 00% 03% 250% 0.3% 3.6% 00% 03% 00% 03% 0.0%

Poor 02% 06% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 0.0% 11% 00% 03% 00% 03% 00% 0.0% 03% 00% 03% 0.0%

Fairly Good 40% 24% 45% 0.0% 00% 20% 3.3% 54% 200% 38% 00% 34% 36% 93% 31% 00% 38% 0.0%

Not applicable 22%  18% 23% 00% 00% 41% 20% 11% 00% 18% 500% 23% 3.6% 23% 15% 6.7% 21% 0.0%

Toa | a | o7 |zt | 1 | o | a0 |ois | s | 5 || 4 |t |z | a2 |3 | 15 || 2
iThe overall condition YZ:IaYAs[ele]e| 76.8% 74.9% 78.5% 100.0% 100.0% 81.3% 77.5% 72.8% 80.0% 77.2% 25.0% 76.0% 82.1% 83.7% 77.5% 60.0% 77.5% 100.0%

of the ambulance .
FalrIyGood 18.0% 19.8% 16.9% 0.0% 0.0% 10.4% 18.4% 22.8% 0.0% 17.9% 50.0% 18.6% 14.3% 11.6% 17.8% 33.3% 17.8% 0.0%

Neither good nor
poor

Poor 0.2% 00% 05% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 1.1% 00% 03% 00% 03% 00% 00% 03% 00% 0.0% 0.0%

2.5% 30% 23% 00% 00% 63% 12% 33% 00% 26% 00% 29% 00% 23% 25% 0.0% 24% 0.0%

Notapplicable 2.5% 2.4% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 21% 29% 0.0% 20.0% 21% 25.0% 23% 3.6% 2.3% 19% 6.7% 2.4% 0.0%
o | or | aer | oio | 1 | 6 | s | et | se | 5 |0 | 4 |0 | e | @ | w0 | 15 || 2
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The comfort of the
ambulance

Very good
Fairly Good

Neither good nor
poor

Poor
Very poor
Not applicable

WlpEie CERIEES 6l Very good

the ambulance Fairly Good
Neither good nor
poor

Not applicable

The time it took to
get you to your
hospital appointment

Very good
Fairly Good

Neither good nor
poor

Poor
Very poor
Not applicable

'The suitability of the EYZ:1aYAs[ele]e|
type of transport .
ey Fairly Good

Neither good nor

poor
Poor

Not applicable

The last time you It was early

used the ambulance .
It was on time

61.2%
30.6%

4.5%

1.0%
0.5%
2.2%

83.6%
12.6%

1.0%

2.8%

14.9%

1.0%

0.5%
0.2%
2.2%

82.3%
13.8%

2.3%

0.5%
1.3%

3.5%

20.6%

58.0%
33.7%

4.7%

0.6%
0.6%
2.4%

82.9%
13.4%

1.2%

2.4%

81.0%
14.9%

2.4%

0.6%
0.0%
1.2%

81.0%
14.3%

4.2%

0.0%
0.6%

3.6%

21.8%

63.8%
28.0%

4.6%

1.4%
0.5%
1.8%

84.4%
12.4%

0.9%

2.3%

81.9%
14.5%

0.0%

0.5%
0.5%
2.7%

84.0%
12.8%

0.9%

0.9%
1.4%

3.6%

20.5%

100.0% 100.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

100.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
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0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

83.3%
16.7%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

33.3%

67.3%
20.4%

10.2%

0.0%
0.0%
2.0%

83.3%
8.3%

4.2%

4.2%

82.0%
14.0%

2.0%

0.0%
0.0%
2.0%

82.0%
16.0%

2.0%

0.0%
0.0%

2.0%

24.0%

61.3%
30.0%

3.7%

1.2%
0.8%
2.9%

82.6%
13.6%

0.8%

2.9%

82.4%

13.9%

0.8%

0.0%
0.4%
2.4%

82.6%
12.8%

2.5%

0.4%
1.7%

2.9%

20.7%

55.9%
38.7%

4.3%

1.1%
0.0%
0.0%

86.7%
13.3%

0.0%

0.0%

78.5%
17.2%

1.1%

2.2%
0.0%
1.1%

80.6%
16.1%

2.2%

1.1%
0.0%

4.4%

18.7%

60.0%
40.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

60.0%
20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

60.0%
40.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

80.0%
20.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

40.0%

61.4%
30.4%

4.6%

1.0%
0.5%
2.0%

84.5%
12.2%

1.0%

2.3%

82.2%
14.0%

1.0%

0.5%
0.3%
2.0%

83.0%
13.1%

2.3%

0.5%
1.0%

3.6%

20.4%

25.0%
50.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
25.0%

25.0%
50.0%

0.0%

25.0%

0.0%
75.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
25.0%

25.0%
50.0%

0.0%

0.0%
25.0%

0.0%
33.3%

59.4%
31.8%

4.8%

1.1%
0.6%
2.3%

83.3%
13.0%

1.2%

2.6%

81.6%
14.2%

1.1%

0.6%
0.3%
2.3%

83.2%
12.5%

2.6%

0.6%
1.1%

4.0%

19.9%

67.9%
28.6%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
3.6%

82.1%
14.3%

0.0%

3.6%

75.0%
21.4%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
3.6%

84.6%
11.5%

0.0%

0.0%
3.8%

0.0%

24.0%

76.7%
14.0%

7.0%

0.0%
0.0%
2.3%

85.7%
9.5%

0.0%

4.8%

79.1%
9.3%

4.7%

2.3%
2.3%
2.3%

86.0%
9.3%

2.3%

0.0%
2.3%

2.4%

28.6%

60.9%
31.7%

4.0%

1.2%
0.3%
1.9%

84.9%
12.3%

0.9%

1.9%

83.6%
13.9%

0.3%

0.3%
0.0%
1.9%

84.3%
12.9%

1.9%

0.3%
0.6%

3.8%

20.1%

46.7%
46.7%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
6.7%

73.3%
20.0%

0.0%

6.7%

73.3%
20.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
6.7%

86.7%
0.0%

0.0%

6.7%
6.7%

6.7%

20.0%

61.2%
30.8%

4.4%

0.9%
0.3%
2.4%

83.5%
13.2%

0.9%

2.4%

82.0%
14.5%

0.9%

0.3%
0.3%
2.1%

84.3%
11.6%

2.7%

0.3%
1.2%

3.3%

18.0%

50.0%
0.0%

50.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Toa o2 | a6 | oae | 1 | 6 | a0 | ewa | s | 5 | | o | oo | ea | 4 | o | 15 | am| o

100.0% 100.0%

50.0%
0.0%

0.0%

50.0%

Toial | 307 | 164 | 218 | 1| 6 | 48 | 242 00 | 5 | 386 | 4 347 28 42|37 15 ] 3% | 2

81.2%

100.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Toa ot | a6e | oox | 1 | 6 | so | s | s | 5 || 4 | oo | e | s | o | 15 | am | 2

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

Toa o0 | a0 | oa0 | 1 | 6 | so |2 | s | 5 || 4 | e | a0 | 4 | w0 | 15 | ar | o

33.3%

0.0%
0.0%



service, how long
did you wait for the
transport to leave
the hospital / clinic
from when you
informed them you
were ready to
leave? If you are
unsure please
provide your best
estimate.

What is your age?

How would you
describe your
gender

What is your ethnic

group?

How would you
describe your

religion or belief?

0-30 minutes 35.4% 37.0% 34.1% 100.0% 16.7% 30.0% 40.2% 24.2% 20.0% 35.6% 0.0% 34.2% 56.0% 28.6% 36.7% 46.7% 37.3% 50.0%
31-60 minutes 18.6% 15.8% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.0% 17.0% 26.4% 0.0% 19.1% 0.0% 20.2% 4.0% 21.4% 188% 6.7% 18.9% 0.0%
Over 1 hour 146% 17.0% 13.2% 0.0% 16.7% 14.0% 13.3% 17.6% 40.0% 14.4% 0.0% 14.8% 4.0% 11.9% 13.2% 20.0% 14.5% 50.0%

Don’t know/can’t
remember

Not applicable 4.0% 24% 50% 00% 0.0% 8.0% 33% 44% 00% 39% 333% 4.0% 80% 48% 38% 00% 44% 0.0%

Total
-n

Under 16 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 03% 00% 00% 00% 6.7% 03% 0.0%

3.3% 24% 3.6% 00% 0.0% 4.0% 25% 44% 00% 3.1% 333% 28% 4.0% 24% 3.8% 00% 3.6% 0.0%

25-44 1.5% 24% 0.9% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.1% 38% 4.7% 0.3% 20.0% 15% 0.0%
45-64 12.7% 83% 16.3% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 12.2% 100.0% 12.7% 15.4% 37.2% 9.6% 0.0% 12.4% 100.0%
65-84 61.3% 65.7% 58.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 20.0% 62.2% 0.0% 61.9% 50.0% 51.2% 63.2% 60.0% 64.0% 0.0%
85+ 23.3% 23.1% 23.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 23.7% 0.0% 23.4% 26.9% 7.0% 26.3% 13.3% 21.8% 0.0%
Prefer not to say 1.0% 0.0% 09% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 08% 0.0% 06% 38% 0.0% 06% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Tow | 0w o0 | ooa | 3 | o | 5 o7 | 9 | 5 |32 | o |ae | 20 | 4o || a5 || 2
Female 56.6% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 33.3% 70.6% 53.9% 56.7% 40.0% 56.2% 100.0% 56.7% 60.0% 50.0% 58.2% 46.7% 54.0% 50.0%
Male 42.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 66.7% 27.5% 46.1% 43.3% 40.0% 43.5% 0.0% 43.0% 40.0% 47.6% 41.8% 53.3% 45.7% 50.0%
In another way 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 03% 0.0% 03% 00% 24% 00% 0.0% 03% 0.0%
Prefer not to say 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Tow | a6 0 | oos |+ | o | 5 o | S0 | 5 || o | o | 25 | 42 || s || o
White British 97.8% 98.8% 97.7% 0.0% 66.7% 94.1% 99.6% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 98.6% 89.3% 97.6% 100.0% 73.3% 98.8% 100.0%
White Other 1.0% 0.0% 14% 0.0% 0.0% 59% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.6% @ 7.1% 24% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%

Asian or Asian
British
Other 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 03% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.3% 0.0%

07% 06% 09% 0.0% 333% 00% 04% 00% 600% 0.0% 0.0% 06% 36% 0.0% 00% 20.0% 0.6% 0.0%

Prefer notto say 0.2% 0.0% 00% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

o oo | 1m0 | 2oe | o | 6 | 53 | e | s | 5 | | o | o6 | a | 42 | oo | 15 |aiz| 2
Christian 81.6% 79.2% 84.1% 0.0% 16.7% 60.8% 84.0% 92.4% 0.0% 83.6% 0.0% 81.6% 82.1% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 82.6% 0.0%

Hindu 05% 00% 09% 0.0% 00% 00% 08% 00% 00% 05% 0.0% 06% 00% 00% 00% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Muslim 1.0% 12% 0.9% 100.0% 33.3% 0.0% 04% 0.0% 80.0% 0.0% 00% 08% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 26.7% 09% 0.0%
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No religion or
belief

Other 2.2% 36% 14% 00% 16.7% 0.0% 25% 22% 00% 23% 00% 25% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0% 26% 0.0%

10.7% 11.9% 95% 0.0% 33.3% 31.4% 91% 3.3% 0.0% 105% 25.0% 11.3% 3.6% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.2% 100.0%

Prefernottosay 4.0% 42% 3.2% 00% 0.0% 7.8% 3.3% 22% 20.0% 3.1% 75.0% 31% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0%

-ﬂ---

Are your day-to-day 89.9% 89.8% 91.2% 100.0% 66.7% 88.2% 92.0% 91.2% 60.0% 90.7% 50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 95.2% 90.3% 93.3% 91.7% 100.0%
activities limited
because of a health No 7.0% 6.0% 69% 00% 16.7% 7.8% 55% 7.7% 20.0% 6.5% 50.0% 0.0% 100.0% 24% 72% 6.7% 59% 0.0%

ellEpie e EEEIIE Prefer notto say  3.0%  4.2%  1.8% 0.0% 16.7% 3.9% 2.5% 1.1% 20.0% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 25% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0%

which has lasted, or —
is expected to last, 398 167 217 1 51 238 91 5 387 4 358 28 42 320 15 339 2
at least 12 months?

How would you Heterosexual or
describe how you straight

g‘r'ig'r‘]t‘;ft%‘r’]‘f LB Gay or lesbian 05% 06% 05% 0.0% 00% 41% 00% 0.0% 00% 06% 00% 06% 00% 48% 00% 00% 0.0% 100.0%

92.7% 94.5% 92.4% 100.0% 83.3% 85.7% 95.2% 93.7% 60.0% 93.6% 33.3% 94.5% 80.0% 90.5% 94.9% 92.3% 100.0% 0.0%

Other 03% 00% 05% 0.0% 00% 00% 04% 00% 00% 03% 00% 03% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0%

Don’t know or not
sure

Prefernottosay 57% 43% 6.1% 0.0% 16.7% 102% 3.9% 3.8% 40.0% 47% 66.7% 3.6% 20.0% 4.8% 41% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Toa | 50 | 163 [as7 | 1 | 6 | a0 | 25| 7o | 5 |31 | 3 |50 25 | a2 |06 | 13 | 363 ] 2 |
Sometimes we No — Okay no
contact people to problem thank 32.3% 30.5% 32.7% 100.0% 33.3% 37.3% 30.2% 30.8% 80.0% 31.7% 50.0% 31.8% 42.9% 23.8% 31.7% 53.3% 32.6% 0.0%

discuss their you for your time.
experience. Would  |ENSURPNEN

JELEIREREE someone may  67.7%  69.5% 67.3% 0.0% 66.7% 62.7% 69.8% 69.2% 20.0% 68.3% 50.0% 68.2% 57.1% 762% 68.3% 46.7% 67.4% 100.0%
to do this? contact you

o o2 | aer |20 | 1 | 6 | 51 2| s | 5 |am | 4 |2 | ea | 2 | w2 | 15 |am| 2

08% 06% 05% 0.0% 00% 00% 04% 25% 00% 08% 0.0% 09% 00% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Friends and Family Test Demographic Breakdown Graphs

Gender
100 EE Don‘tknow
I Very poor
80 B Poor
Neither good nor poor
B Good
60 I Very good
40
20
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2 2 > > z s
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Disability
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Full Question Set

Question 1: Thinking of the patient transport service we provide. Overall how was your experience
of the service the last time you used it?

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 324 78.8%
Good 67 16.3%
Neither good nor poor 5 1.2%
Poor 5 1.2%
Very poor 9 2.2%
Don’t know 1 0.2%
Total 411 100%

Question: Ease to get through on the phone

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 243 60.3%
Fairly Good 86 21.3%
Neither good nor poor 15 3.7%
Poor 13 3.2%
Very poor 15 3.7%
Not applicable 31 7.7%
Total 403 100%

Question: The dignity and respect with which you were treated by the ambulance staff

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 373 93.0%
Fairly Good 18 4.5%
Neither good nor poor 3 0.7%
Poor 1 0.2%
Not applicable 6 1.5%
Total 401 100%
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Question: The care / help provided by ambulance staff

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 369 90.9%
Fairly Good 21 5.2%
Neither good nor poor 2 0.5%
Poor 1 0.2%
Very poor 1 0.2%
Not applicable 12 3.0%
Total 406 100%

Question: The attitude of ambulance staff in general
Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 91.8%
Fairly Good 23 5.7%
Neither good nor poor 3 0.7%
Poor 1 0.2%
Not applicable 6 1.5%
Total 402 100%

Question: The suitability of the type of transport used

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 329 82.3%
Fairly Good 55 13.8%
Neither good nor poor 9 2.3%
Poor 2 0.5%
Not applicable 5 1.3%
Total 400 100%

Question: The attitude of the call talker

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 78.3%
Fairly Good 44 11.0%
Neither good nor poor 6 1.5%
Poor 3 0.8%
Very poor 2 0.5%
Not applicable 32 8.0%
Total 400 100%
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Question: The overall booking process

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good
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Very poor

Not applicable

Total
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74.7%
14.0%
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6.5%
100%

Question: The cleanliness of the ambulance
Available Answers Score (%)

Very good

Fairly Good

Neither good nor poor
Not applicable

Total
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83.6%
12.6%
1.0%
2.8%
100%

Question The time it took to get you to your hospital appointment

Available Answers Score (%)
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Total
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Question: The overall condition of the ambulance

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good

Fairly Good

Neither good nor poor
Poor

Not applicable

Total

72
10
1
10
401
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Question: The kindness and compassion with which you were treated by ambulance staff

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 375 93.1%
Fairly Good 16 4.0%
Neither good nor poor 2 0.5%
Poor 1 0.2%
Not applicable 9 2.2%
Total 403 100%

Question: The comfort of the ambulance

Available Answers Score (%)

Very good 61.2%
Fairly Good 123 30.6%
Neither good nor poor 18 4.5%
Poor 4 1.0%
Very poor 2 0.5%
Not applicable 9 2.2%
Total 402 100%

Question: The last time you used the ambulance service, how long did you wait for the transport to
leave the hospital / clinic from when you informed them you were ready to leave? If you are unsure

please provide your best estimate.

Available Answers Score (%)

It was early 14 3.5%
It was on time 82 20.6%
0-30 minutes 141 35.4%
31-60 minutes 74 18.6%
Over 1 hour 58 14.6%
Don’t know/can’t remember 13 3.3%
Not applicable 16 4.0%
Total 398 100%
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